Future salary increment rate 10.00% 15.00%

Mortality A1967/70 ultimate
mortality

A1967/70 ultimate
mortality

Disability Standard RI rates Standard RI rates

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

Expected average working life of the active participants is 6.0 years for the year ended 31st March 2024. (7.9 - 2023)

43.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuarial Valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the employment benefit liability measures.

The sensitivity of the Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in
discount rate & salary increment rate on the employment benefit obligation for the year.

For the year ended 31st March  2024  2023

Effect on
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income  increase

(reduction) in
results for the

year

Effect on
employee benefit

obligation
increase/

(reduction) in the
liability

Effect on
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income  increase

(reduction) in
results for the year

Effect on
employee benefit

obligation
increase/

(reduction) in the
liability

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Increase/ (decrease) in discount rate

1%  35,693  (35,693)  35,475  (35,475)

-1%  (39,166)  39,166  (39,307)  39,307

Increase/ (decrease) in salary Increment

1%  39,246  (39,246)  39,800  (39,800)

-1%  (36,357)  36,357  (36,451)  36,451

368 People’s Leasing & Finance PLC – Annual Report 2023/24

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.4	 Analysis of retirement benefit obligation by Maturity Profile

Following note analysed the defined benefit obligation by expected future working life time of each individual employee. The expected future
working life considers the probability of an exit due to withdrawal, death or disability prior to retirement date.

Company Group

For the year ended 31st March  2024  2023  2024  2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Within the next 12 months 121,465 85,296  138,366  95,970

Between 1-5 years 376,817 288,778  423,931  322,789

[…]

Amounts that do not qualify for offsetting include netting arrangements that only permit outstanding transactions with the same counterparty
to be offset in an event of default or occurrence of other predetermined events. Such netting arrangements include repurchase agreements and
other similar secured lending and borrowing arrangements.

The amount of the financial collateral received or pledged subject to netting arrangements but not qualified for offsetting are disclosed below.

2024 2023

As at 31st March Gross amount Amount
 subject to

netting but do
not qualify for

offsetting

Net amount Gross amount Amount
 subject to

netting but do
not qualify for

offsetting

Net amount

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Financial Assets

 Loans & receivables  12,109,103  4,767,983  7,341,120  11,521,174  5,161,420  6,359,754

395Annual Report 2023/24 – People’s Leasing & Finance PLC

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD…)

56.2.7	 Sensitivity of impairment provision on loans and receivables

 Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of
Financial Position [Increase/(Decrease) in impairment

provision]

Sensitivity
effect on

income

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

 (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000) Rs. '000

Company - As at 31 March 2024

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets   2,917  2,236  -   5,153  5,153

 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets   (2,917)  (2,236)  -   (5,153)  (5,153)

 LGD 5% increase  13,308  10,651  98,370  122,329  122,329

 LGD 5% decrease  (13,308)  (10,651)  (98,370)  (122,329)  (122,329)

Probability weighted Economic Scenarios

– ��Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease and best case 5% decrease  (91)  (173)  -   (264)  (264)

– �Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase and best case 5% increase  91  173  -   264  264

 Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of
Financial Position [Increase/(Decrease) in impairment

provision]

Sensitivity
effect on

income

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

 (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000) Rs. '000

Company - As at 31 March 2023

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets   8,786  8,044  -   16,830  16,830

 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets   (8,786)  (8,044)  -   (16,830)  (16,830)

 LGD 5% increase  43,932  41,088  175,012  260,032  260,032

 LGD 5% decrease  (43,932)  (41,088)  (175,012)  (260,032)  (260,032)

Probability weighted Economic Scenarios

– �Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease and best case 5% decrease
 (5,683)  (4,376)  -   (10,059)  (10,059)

– �Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase and best case 5% increase  5,683  4,376  -   10,059  10,059

396 People’s Leasing & Finance PLC – Annual Report 2023/24

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of
Financial Position [Increase/(Decrease) in impairment

provision]

Sensitivity
effect on

income

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

 (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000) Rs. '000

Group - As at 31 March 2024

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets   3,085  2,365  -   5,450  5,450

 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets   (3,085)  (2,365)  -   (5,450)  (5,450)

 LGD 5% increase  14,373  11,503  106,240  132,115  132,115

 LGD 5% decrease  (14,373)  (11,503)  (106,240)  (132,115)  (132,115)

Probability weighted Economic Scenarios

– �Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease and best case 5% decrease  (92)  (176)  -   (268)  (268)

– �Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase and best case 5% increase  92  176  -   268  268

 Sensitivity on ECL sensitivity effect on Statement of
Financial Position [Increase/(Decrease) in impairment

provision]

Sensitivity
effect on

income

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total

 (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000)  (Rs. ’000) Rs. '000

Group - As at 31 March 2023

 PD 1% increase across all age buckets   9,292  8,507  -   17,799  17,799

 PD 1% decrease across all age buckets   (9,292)  (8,507)  -   (17,799)  (17,799)

 LGD 5% increase  47,447  44,375  189,013  280,835  280,835

 LGD 5% decrease  (47,447)  (44,375)  (189,013)  (280,835)  (280,835)

Probability weighted Economic Scenarios  -   -

– �Base case 10% increase, worst case 5% decrease and best case 5% decrease
 (5,768)  (4,442)  -   (10,210)  (10,210)

– �Base case 10% decrease, worst case 5% increase and best case 5% increase  5,768  4,442  -   10,210  10,210

397Annual Report 2023/24 – People’s Leasing & Finance PLC

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTD…)

56.3	 Liquidity Risk and Funding Management

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company might be unable to meet its
payment obligations when they fall due under both normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, the management has arranged diversified

[…]

Currently, increased volatility and decline in value of many financial asset classes may impact the trading books of most company due to the
increased market risk. The uncertainty caused by the pandemic could lead to increased pressure on the local currency resulting in higher foreign
exchange risk.

Company estimate how the reduction in interest rates will impact their rate sensitive assets and liabilities and the subsequent implication on
profitability.

56.4.1	Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates. The Company policy is to continuously monitor interest rates on regular basis. The Company manages its interest rate risk
by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company's Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31st March 2024 and 31st
March 2023 to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variable constant.

As at 31st March 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss due to interest rate shocks

0.50%  (30,211)  (11,681)

1%  (60,421)  (23,361)

-0.50%  30,211  11,681

-1%  60,421  23,361

Sensitivity of Lease Liability to Key Assumption
Sensitivity to Incremental Borrowing Rates

As at 31st March 2024 2023

Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Impact on Company's Statement of Financial Position due to interest rate shocks

1%  (32,520)  (33,413)

-1%  33,677  34,504

402 People’s Leasing & Finance PLC – Annual Report 2023/24

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest Rate Risk Exposure on Financial Asset and Liabilities
The table below analyses the Company’s interest rate risk exposure on non–trading financial assets and liabilities. The Company’s assets and
liabilities are included at carrying amount and categorised by the earlier of contractual re–pricing or maturity dates.

Company
As at 31st March 2024

Carrying
amount

On demand Less than 3
'months

3 to 12
months

1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years Over 5 years Non–interest
bearing

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. ‘000

[…]

Losses in case of a market exchange rates up/drop by 1%. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency
rate against the LKR, with all other variables held constant, on the Statement of Profit or Loss (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non
trading monetary assets and liabilities).

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss due to Exchange Rate Shocks

Company Group

2024 2023 2024 2023

For the year ended 31st March Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Effect on
profit

before tax

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

USD 1  -   -   1,927  2,093

USD -1  -   -   (1,927)  (2,093)

406 People’s Leasing & Finance PLC – Annual Report 2023/24

GREAT PARTNERSHIPSFINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56.4.3	Equity Price Risk

The sensitivity analysis for equity risk reflects how changes in the fair value of equity securities at the reporting date will fluctuate in response to
assumed changes in equity market prices. The movements in the fair value of equity securities monitored by assessing the projected changes in
the fair value of equity securities held by the portfolios in response to assumed equity price movements of +/- 1%.

As at 31st March 2024 2023

Effect on net
asset value

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
comprehensive

income

Effect on net
asset value

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
comprehensive

income

1% increase/decrease in equity market prices Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000

Company

Financial assets - FVTPL  2,807  2,807  -   2,040  2,040  -

Financial assets - FVOCI  3,665  -   3,665  2,285  -   2,285

Group

Financial assets - FVTPL  3,924  3,924  -   (3,451)  (3,451)  -

Financial assets - FVOCI  3,665  -   3,665  2,285  -   2,285

56.4.4	 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk refers to the uncertainty of future market value and future income scale caused by commodity price fluctuations. Given the
importance of the gold loan to the group, volatility in gold prices may adversely affect Statement of Profit or Loss. Fluctuations in gold prices lead
to market risk, which is the main source of credit risk associated with this product.

Following strategies are used to manages the credit and market risks arising from adverse changes in gold prices by the Group.

	» LTV - The Group implements a process of revising the advance payments for each gold sovereign to reflect market value volatility to maintain an